In respect of those leases the Group previously treated as operating leases, the Group has elected to measure its right of use assets
arising from property leases using the approach set out in IFRS 16.C8(b)(i). Under IFRS 16.C8(b)(i) right of use assets are calculated as
if the Standard applied at lease commencement but discounted using the borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

Financial impact

The application of IFRS 16 to leases previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17 resulted in the recognition of right-of-use
assets and lease liabilities. Provisions for onerous lease contracts have been derecognised and operating lease incentives previously
recognised as liabilities have been derecognised and factored into the measurement of the right-to-use assets and lease liabilities.

The Group has chosen to use the table on page 103 to set out the adjustments recognised at the date of initial application
of IFRS16.

Notes Forming Part of the Consolidated Financial Statements
continued

102 Advanced Medical Solutions Group plc Annual Report 2019

As previously
reported

at 31 December
2018

£’000

Impact of
IFRS16
£’000

As Restated
at 1 January

2019
£’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 18,124 9,726 27,850

Deferred tax asset 177 31 208

Total impact on assets 18,301 9,757 28,058

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities – 976 976

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities – 9,055 9,055

Total impact on liabilities – 10,031 10,031

Retained earnings 116,833 (273) 116,560

Additional Property, plant and equipment recognised at 31 December 2018 as part of the transition includes £9.0 million of
Leasehold property, £0.5 million of Plant and machinery and £0.2 million of Motor vehicles.

In terms of the income statement impact, the application of IFRS 16 resulted in a decrease in other operating expenses and an
increase in depreciation and interest expense compared to IAS 17. During the 12 months ended 31 December 2019, in relation to
leases under IFRS 16 the Group recognised the following amounts in the consolidated income statement:

 Year ended
31 December